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LED Indicator

Blue Power on

Blue (flashing) Pairing

Purple / Red (flashing) Charging

LED off Power off 

1  Microphone
2  LED indicator
3  NFC sensor

4  3.5mm audio line-in
5  On / off / pairing
6  Charging port

* Please key in “0000” if passcode  

is required when pairing.

* The speaker will automatically turn off  

after 15 minutes when there is no  

Bluetooth connection. 

* For optimum performance with your iOS 

Device, please ensure that your device is 

running iOS 4.1 or above.

* Please fully charge the speaker before use.

ENGLISH



Pairing with Bluetooth enabled device - Pairing by Near Field Communication (NFC)

1

ONNFC

Switch on the speaker and NFC 
feature on the device.

Tap your device on the NFC 
sensor for pairing.

After pairing, you can start 
playing music from your device.

2

NFC
ON
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Pairing with Bluetooth enabled device - Pairing by setting

Switch on the speaker and 
Bluetooth feature on the device.

Slide and hold the button to        position.  
Search “SuperStar HotShot” and select.

After pairing, you can start 
playing music from your device.

1

ON

2

Search...
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Paring with other devices Answer / end call
Pair with 3.5mm audio line-in. Answer / end call by pressing your device.

* Please read these safety instructions carefully to ensure your personal and property safety.

Precautions
• Do not use this product where contact with moisture, liquids, humidity or rain is possible to avoid electric shock and operating damage.
• Avoid exposing this product to direct sunlight, stove tops or any other heat sources to prevent operating damage.
• Do not cover the ventilation openings to prevent overheating.
• Do not drop, disassemble, deform, modify or insert any objects into this product as operating damage will result.
• Do not attempt to repair, modify or disassemble the product yourself. This product does not contain any user-serviceable components.
• Do not clean the product with alcohol, ammonia based cleaners, abrasive cleaners or wet cloth. Only clean with a soft dry cloth.
• Do not place this product on its side, slanted surfaces as well as the edge of high surfaces, like shelves, during music play to prevent  
accidental falling.
• Do not bring your product in to contact with any sharp objects as this may cause scratches and operating damage.
• Do not attempt to replace the product battery, it is built-in and is not user changeable.
• Observe all signs and displays that require an electrical device or RF radio product to be switch off in designated areas.
• Turn off your product prior to boarding an aircraft.  Do not use the product inside an aircraft unless allowed by your airline.
• Dispose of the product and the product’s battery in accordance with local laws and regulations.
• Do not dispose of the battery with regular household waste.
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FCC Statement
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These 
limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates use 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment 
does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is 
encouraged to try to correct the interference by one of the following measures:
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio / TV technician for help.

FCC Notice
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1 This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2 This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired  operation.

FCC Caution
•  Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user‘s authority to operate 
this equipment.
• This device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Industry Canada (IC) Compliance Notice
This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation of the device. Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate 
using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada. To reduce potential radio 
interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not 
more than that necessary for successful communication.

FCC ID: RJE178874, IC: 5153A-178874
To locate the FCC and IC identification numbers, please look on the underside of the SuperStar™ HotShot™.
Model number 178874
The crossed-out wheelie bin symbol means that the product must be disposed of separately in the
European Union. These products must not be disposed of with unsorted household waste.
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SIMPLIFIED EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

The simplified EU declaration of conformity referred to in Article 10(9) shall be provided as follows: Hereby, Monster LLC declares 
that the radio equipment type “Monster HotShot” is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. 

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:  
www.monsterproducts.com/support/compliance

Information to consumers in application of  EU WEEE Directive 96/2002 
This product is subject to European Union regulations that promote the re-use and recycling of used electrical and electronic 
equipment. This product required the extraction and use of natural resources and may contain hazardous substances. The symbol 
above, on the product or on its packaging, indicates that this product must not be disposed of with your other household waste. 

Instead, it is your responsibility to dispose of your waste equipment by handing it over to a designated collection point for the recycling 
of waste electrical and electronic equipment. The separate collection and recycling of your waste equipment at the time of disposal will 
help to conserve natural resources and ensure that it is recycled in a manner that protects human health and the environment. For more 
information about where you can drop off your waste equipment for recycling, please contact your local city office, your household waste 
disposal service, or the store from which you purchased the product. For more information about Monster products, please visit us at:  
www.MonsterProducts.com.

FORMAL WARRANTY CLAIM
HOW TO MAKE A CLAIM. In the event of a Product Defect, You must follow these instructions: (1) Call Monster within two (2) months after 
You discover a Product Defect (or should have discovered it, if such Product Defect was obvious); (2) Give a detailed explanation of how 
the damage occurred;  (3) Obtain a Return Authorization Number; (4) Return the Product, shipping prepaid by You (to be refunded if You 
are entitled to a remedy under the Scope of this Limited Warranty), to Monster for verification of damage, along with a copy of Your original 
sales receipt or proof of purchase (invoice or packing slip) for such Product, the completed claim form, and printed Return Authorization 
Number on the outside of the return package (the claim form will include instructions for return).

TELEPHONE NUMBERS. If You bought the Product in the United States (1-877-800-8989), Latin America (Mexico 011-882-800-8989), or 
Asia Pacific (China 400-820-8973), contact Monster, LLC via postal service at 455 Valley Drive, Brisbane, CA 94005 (PLEASE NOTE THAT 
MONSTER DOES NOT ACCEPT PRODUCTS SHIPPED TO THIS ADDRESS – FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS IN “HOW TO MAKE A CLAIM” 
ABOVE). 

If You bought the Product in Australia, contact Monster’s agent, Convoy International Pty Ltd (02 9700 0111), Unit 7, 1801 Botany Rd, 
Banksmeadow, NSW 2019 Australia. If You bought the Product anywhere else, contact Monster Technology International Ltd., Ballymaley 
Business Park, Gort Road, Ennis, Co. Clare, Ireland. You can use one of the following telephone numbers: 
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United States   1-877-800-8989 

Canada   866-348-4171 

Mexico   011-882-800-8989 

China   400-820-8973 

Ireland   353 65 68 69 354 

Austria   0800296482 

Belgium   0800-79201 

Denmark   8088-2128 

Finland   800-112768 

France   0800-918201 

Germany   0800-1819388 

Greece   00800-353-12008 

Italy   800-871-479 

Netherlands   0800-0228919 

Norway   800-10906 

Russia   810-800-20051353 

Spain   900-982-909 

Sweden   020-792650 

Switzerland   0800834659 

Czech Republic  800-142471 

United Kingdom  0800-0569520

FURTHER PROCEEDINGS. Monster will determine whether a Product Defect existed. Monster may, at its discretion, direct You to obtain 
a repair estimate  at a service center. If a repair estimate is required, You will be instructed on how to properly submit the estimate and the 
resulting invoice to Monster for payment. Any fees for repairs may be negotiated by Monster.

TIMING. If You bring a Formal Warranty Claim and fully comply with all terms and conditions of this Limited Warranty, Monster will use its 
best efforts to provide You with a remedy within thirty (30) days after receipt of Your Formal Warranty Claim (if You reside in the United 
States - forty-five (45) days if You reside elsewhere), unless obstacles outside Monster’s control delay the process.

* Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or 
refund for  a major failure and compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss  or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods 
repaired or replaced if  the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does not amount to a major failure.

©2016 Monster, LLC
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FCC 20cm 
This equipment must be installed and operated in accordance with provided instructions and the antenna(s) used for this transmitter 
must be installed to provide a separation distance of at least 20 cm from all persons and must not be co-located or operating in 
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. End-users and installers must be provided with antenna installation instructions 
and consider removing the no-collocation statement. 

IC 20cm 
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. This equipment should be 
installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 centimeters between the radiator and your body. 



FCC 20cm 
This equipment must be installed and operated in accordance with provided instructions and the antenna(s) used for this transmitter 
must be installed to provide a separation distance of at least 20 cm from all persons and must not be co-located or operating in 
conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. End-users and installers must be provided with antenna installation instructions 
and consider removing the no-collocation statement. 

IC 20cm 
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter. This equipment should be 
installed and operated with a minimum distance of 20 centimeters between the radiator and your body. 

Cet émetteur ne doit pas être Co-placé ou ne fonctionnant en même temps qu’aucune autre antenne ou émetteur. Cet équipement 
devrait être installé et actionné avec une distance minimum de 20 centimètres entre le radiateur et votre corps.
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Indicateur LED

Bleu Allumer

Bleu (clignotant) Pairage

Violet / Rouge (clignotant) Charge

Voyant DEL éteint Éteindre

1  Microphone
2  Indicateur LED
3  Capteur NFC

4  Prise audio 3.5mm 
5  Allumer / éteindre / pairage
6  Port de chargement

* Veuillez taper “0000” si un code d’accès est requis 

au moment du pairage.

* Lorsqu’il n’est pas connecté à un appareil, le haut-

parleur se met automatiquement hors tension 

après 15 minutes.

* Pour une performance optimale avec votre appareil 

iOS, veuillez vous assurer que votre appareil est 

doté d’iOS 4.1 ou d’une version ultérieure. 

* Vous devez charger la pile complètement avant 

d’utiliser le.

FRANÇAIS



Connectez avec un appareil compatible Bluetooth - Pairage de communication en champ proche (NFC)

1

ONNFC

Allumez le haut-parleur et la fonction de 

communication NFC sur l’appareil.

Pour le pairage, tapez légèrement 
sur le capteur de communication 
NFC de votre appareil.

Une fois le pairage complété, vous 
pouvez commencer à faire jouer de la 
musique à partir de votre appareil.

2

NFC
ON

3



Connectez avec un appareil compatible Bluetooth - Pairage par réglage

Allumez le haut-parleur et la 
fonction Bluetooth sur l’appareil.

Desliza y sostén el interruptor en la 
posición       . Cherchez “ SuperStar HotShot” 
et sélectionnez.

Une fois le pairage complété, vous 
pouvez commencer à faire jouer de la 
musique à partir de votre appareil.

1

ON

2

Search...

3



* Veuillez lire attentivement ces consignes de sécurité pour assurer votre sécurité et celle de vos biens.

Précautions
• Ne pas utiliser cet appareil sous la pluie, dans un environnement très humide ou lorsqu’il est en contact avec un liquide, pour éviter 
l’électrocution. 
• Éviter d’exposer l’appareil directement au soleil, près d’une cuisinière, ou de toute autre source de chaleur.
• Ne pas couvrir les sorties d’air pour éviter une surchauffe.
• Ne pas laisser tomber, démonter, déformer ou insérer un quelconque objet dans l’appareil.
• Ne pas tenter de réparer, modifier ou démonter vous-même l’appareil, il ne contient aucun composant dont l’entretien peut être effectué par l’utilisateur.
• Ne pas nettoyer l’appareil avec de l’alcool, de l’ammoniac, des nettoyants abrasifs ou un chiffon humide. Utiliser un chiffon sec et doux pour le nettoyer.
• Ne pas placer l’appareil sur une surface inclinée ou le bord d’une surface élevée lors de l’écoute musicale pour éviter qu’il tombe.
• Ne pas mettre l’appareil en contact avec des objets pointus pour éviter les égratignures et les dommages.
• Ne pas tenter de remplacer la batterie de l’appareil, elle est intégrée et n’est pas modifiable.
• Observer tous les panneaux et les affichages concernant les dispositifs électriques et les appareils à fréquence radio (RF) pour les éteindre 
dans les zones désignées. Éteindre votre appareil avant d’embarquer dans un avion.              
• Ne pas utiliser l’appareil dans un avion sauf si cela est autorisé par la compagnie aérienne.
• Se débarrasser de l’appareil et de sa batterie selon les règlements locaux. 
• Ne pas jeter la batterie avec le reste des ordures ménagères.

Connectez avec un autre appareils Répondre à et terminer un appel
Pairage par prise audio 3.5mm. Répondez à et terminez un appel en 

appuyant sur votre appareil.
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Avertissement de la FCC 
• Tout changement ou modification, non expressément approuvé par la partie responsable de la conformité, peut annuler l’autorisation de 
l’utilisateur à utiliser cet appareil.
• Cet appareil et sa ou ses antennes nedoivent pas être co-localisées ou opérant en conjonction avec tout autre antenne ou transmetteur.

IIndustrie Canada (IC) Avis de Conformité
Cet appareil respecte les normes radioélectriques (RSS) d’Industrie Canada pour les appareils exempts de licence. Le fonctionnement 
est sujet aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférence, et (2) cet appareil doit supporter toutes les 
interférences, y compris celles pouvant entraîner un mauvais fonctionnement de l’appareil. En vertu des règlements d’Industrie Canada, 
il est possible de faire fonctionner cet émetteur radio uniquement si l’on utilize une antenne d’un type et d’un gain maximal (ou moindre) 
approuvés pour l’émetteur par Industrie Canada. Pour réduire les interférences radio potentielles causées aux autres utilisateurs, on doit 
choisir le type d’antenne et le gain de celle-ci en s’assurant que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (PIRE) n’est pas supérieure à 
celle nécessaire pour une communication efficace.

FCC ID: RJE178874, IC: 5153A-178874
To locate the FCC and IC identification numbers, please look on the underside of the SuperStar™ HotShot™.
Model number 178874
The crossed-out wheelie bin symbol means that the product must be disposed of separately in the European Union. These products must 
not be disposed of with unsorted household waste.

Déclaration de FCC
Le présent équipement a été testé et approuvé comme étant conforme aux limites définies pour les dispositifs numériques de classe B, 
selon la section 15 des règlements FCC. Ces limites sont destinées à assurer uneprotection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles 
dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement produit, utilise et peutémettre de l’énergie radio électrique et, s’il n’est pas installé 
et utilisé conformément aux présentes instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il 
n’existe aucune garantie contre ces interférences dans le cas où l’installation n’est pasconforme. Si cet appareil cause des interférences 
nuisibles à la réception des signaux de radio ou de télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en allumant et en éteignant l’appareil, l’utilisateur 
peut tenter de corriger ces interférences par l’un des moyens suivants: 
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Augmenter l’espacement entre l’équipement et le récepteur.
• Relier l’équipement dans une sortie sur un circuit qui est différent de ce que le récepteur est relié.
• Consulter le fournisseur ou un technicien radio / TV expérimenté, afin d’obtenir une assistance.

Avis de la FCC 
Ce dispositif est conforme à la section 15 des réglementations de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : 
1 Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles, et
2 Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue y compris du type pouvant créer un fonctionnement indésirable.
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The crossed-out wheelie bin symbol means that the product must be disposed of separately in the European Union. These products must 
not be disposed of with unsorted household waste.

Déclaration de FCC
Le présent équipement a été testé et approuvé comme étant conforme aux limites définies pour les dispositifs numériques de classe B, 
selon la section 15 des règlements FCC. Ces limites sont destinées à assurer uneprotection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles 
dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement produit, utilise et peutémettre de l’énergie radio électrique et, s’il n’est pas installé 
et utilisé conformément aux présentes instructions, peut causer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, il 
n’existe aucune garantie contre ces interférences dans le cas où l’installation n’est pasconforme. Si cet appareil cause des interférences 
nuisibles à la réception des signaux de radio ou de télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en allumant et en éteignant l’appareil, l’utilisateur 
peut tenter de corriger ces interférences par l’un des moyens suivants: 
• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Augmenter l’espacement entre l’équipement et le récepteur.
• Relier l’équipement dans une sortie sur un circuit qui est différent de ce que le récepteur est relié.
• Consulter le fournisseur ou un technicien radio / TV expérimenté, afin d’obtenir une assistance.

Avis de la FCC 
Ce dispositif est conforme à la section 15 des réglementations de la FCC. Son fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes : 
1 Cet appareil ne doit pas causer d’interférences nuisibles, et
2 Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue y compris du type pouvant créer un fonctionnement indésirable.

User
文本框
Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :(1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;(2) l'utilisateur de l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement.Le dispositif rencontre l'exemption des limites courantes d'évaluation dans la section 2.5 de RSS 102 et la conformité à l'exposition de RSS-102 rf, utilisateurs peut obtenir l'information canadienne sur l'exposition et la conformité de rf.



RÉCLAMATION FORMELLE SOUS GARANTIE
COMMENT EFFECTUER UNE RECLAMATION.  En cas de constat d’un Défaut du Produit, Vous devez suivre ces instructions : (1) Appelez 
Monster dans les deux (2) mois suivant la date à laquelle Vous avez constaté un tel Défaut du Produit (ou auriez dû le constater, si un 
tel Défaut du Produit était évident) ; (2) Fournissez une explication détaillée de la manière dont le dommage s’est produit ; (3) Obtenez 
un Numéro d’Autorisation de Retour ; (4) Retournez le Produit, en port prépayé (qui Vous sera remboursé si Vous avez droit à un recours 
en vertu du champ d’application de la présente Garantie Limitée), à Monster pour vérification du dommage, accompagné d’une copie 
de l’original de Votre ticket de caisse ou preuve d’achat (facture ou emballage) concernant ledit Produit, du formulaire de réclamation 
dûment rempli et du Numéro d’Autorisation de Retour imprimé à l’extérieur du colis de retour (le formulaire de réclamation contiendra des 
instructions pour le retour).

NUMEROS DE TELEPHONE. Si Vous avez acheté le Produit aux États-Unis (1-877-800-8989), en Amérique latine (Mexique, 011-882-800-
8989) ou dans la région Asie-Pacifique (Chine, 400-820-8973), contactez Monster, LLC par voie postale, 
à l’adresse : 455 Valley Drive, Brisbane, CA 94005 (VEUILLEZ NOTER QUE MONSTER N’ACCEPTE AUCUN PRODUIT EXPÉDIÉ À LA 
PRÉSENTE ADRESSE – VEUILLEZ SUIVRE LES INSTRUCTIONS MENTIONNÉES DANS LA SECTION « COMMENT EFFECTUER UNE 
RÉCLAMATION » CI-DESSUS). 
Si Vous avez acheté le Produit en Australie, contactez le représentant de Monster : Convoy International Pty Ltd (02 9700 0111), Unit 7, 
1801 Botany Rd, Banksmeadow, NSW 2019 Australie. Si Vous avez acheté le Produit dans une autre région du monde, contactez Monster 
Technology International Ltd., Ballymaley Business Park, Gort Road, Ennis, Co. Clare, Irlande. Vous pouvez utiliser l’un des numéros de 
téléphone suivants : 

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ SIMPLIFIÉE POUR L’UE

La déclaration de conformité simplifiée pour l’Union européenne, mentionnée à l’article 10(9), doit se lire comme suit : Par la 
présente, Monster LLC déclare que l’équipement radio de type « Monster HotShot » est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE. 

Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité pour l’UE est disponible à l’adresse Internet suivante :
www.monsterproducts.com/support/compliance

Information aux consommateurs concernant l’application de la directive 96/2002 de l’UE sur les DEEE
Ce produit est assujetti aux règlements de l’Union européenne qui encouragent la réutilisation et le recyclage de l’équipement 
électrique et électronique usagé. Ce produit nécessite l’extraction et l’utilisation de ressources naturelles et peut contenir des 
substances dangereuses. Le symbole ci-dessus, apposé sur le produit ou sur son emballage, indique que vous ne devez pas jeter 
ce produit avec vos autres déchets ménagers. Il est de votre devoir de mettre au rebut votre équipement usagé en l’apportant dans 

un point de collecte désigné pour le recyclage des déchets d’équipements électrique et électronique. La collecte et le recyclage séparés 
de vos déchets d’équipement au moment de la mise au rebut contribueront à la conservation des ressources naturelles et assureront un 
recyclage adéquat permettant de protéger la santé humaine et l’environnement. Pour obtenir de l’information sur les endroits où vous 
pouvez déposer vos déchets d’équipement à des fins de recyclage, veuillez communiquer avec le bureau municipal de votre région, votre 
service d’élimination des déchets ménagers ou le magasin où vous avez acheté le produit. Pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements sur 
les produits Monster, veuillez visiter notre site au www.MonsterProducts.com.
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AUTRES PROCEDURES. Monster déterminera la réalité d’un Défaut du Produit. Monster peut, à sa seule discrétion, Vous orienter vers 
un centre d’assistance afin d’obtenir un devis de réparation. Si un devis de réparation est nécessaire, Vous serez informé de la façon de 
transmettre ce devis ainsi que la facture correspondante à Monster pour paiement. Tous les frais de réparation peuvent être négociés  
par Monster.

CALENDRIER. Si Vous fournissez une Réclamation Formelle sous Garantie et respectez toutes les conditions d’utilisation de la présente 
Garantie Limitée, Monster mettra en œuvre tous les moyens à sa disposition pour Vous fournir un recours dans les trente (30) jours suivant 
la réception de Votre Réclamation Formelle sous Garantie (durée applicable si Vous résidez aux États-Unis – quarante-cinq (45) jours si 
Vous résidez dans une autre région du monde), à moins que des obstacles hors du contrôle de Monster retardent le processus.

* Nos articles sont livrés avec des garanties qui ne peuvent être exclues en vertu de la Loi australienne de protection des consommateurs. 
Vous avez droit à remplacement ou à remboursement en cas de dysfonctionnement majeur, et à indemnisation pour tout autre perte ou 
dommage raisonnablement prévisible. Vous disposez également du droit à réparation ou à remplacement des articles, si la qualité desdits 
articles est inacceptable et que le dysfonctionnement n’est pas considéré 
comme majeur.

©2016 Monster, LLC

États-Unis   1-877-800-8989

Canada   866-348-4171

Mexique   011-882-800-8989

Chine   400-820-8973

Irlande   353 65 68 69 354

Autriche   0800296482

Belgique   0800-79201

République tchèque  800-142471

Danemark   8088-2128

Finlande   800-112768

France   0800-918201

Allemagne   0800-1819388

Grèce   00800-353-12008

Italie   800-871-479

Pays-Bas   0800-0228919

Norvège   800-10906

Russie   810-800-20051353

Espagne   900-982-909

Suède   020-792650

Suisse   0800834659

Royaume-Uni   0800-0569520
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